PRINTED: 03/23/2015 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ASBURY CARE CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3623 WILLARD FARROW DRIVE HERST CHARLOTTE, NC 22115 FARACOTE, NC 22115 FROM CONTROL OF CONSECTION REGULATORY OR LSC (DENTIFYING INFORMATION) FIRST AS 3.10(b)(11) NOTIFY OF CHANGES (INUNRY) TO CHANGES (INUNRY) TO CHANGES (INUNRY) DECLINE/ROOM, ETC) A facility must immediately inform the resident; consult with the resident's physician; and if known, notify the resident's legal representative or an interested family member when there is an accident involving the resident selection in leastly, and each of the resident's physician thange in the resident's expressional status (i.e., a deterioration in health, mental, or psychosocial status in either life threatening conditions or clinical complications); a need to alter treatment significantly (i.e., a need to discontinue an existing form of treatment due to adverse consequences, or to commence a new form of treatment); a significantly (i.e., a need to discontinue an existing form of treatment due to adverse consequences, or to commence a sense from the facility as specified in §483.12(a). The facility must also promptly notify the resident and, if known, the resident's legal representative or interested family member when there is a change in room or roomate assignment as specified in paragraph (b)(1) of this section. The facility must record and periodically update the address and phone number of the resident's legal representative or interested family member. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on staff interviews and review of the medical record, the facility failed to notify the physician of a change in skin temperature when for further evaluation. The resident's			(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
ASBURY CARE CENTER MAIL STATEST ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZP CODE 3225 WILLADE RARROW DRIVE CHARLOTTE, NC 28215			345544	B. WING			
PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG CROSS-REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE CARSS-REFERENCE TO T				3625 WILLARD FARROW DRIVE	1 02/20/2010		
A facility must immediately inform the resident; consult with the resident's physician; and if known, notify the resident's legal representative or an interested family member when there is an accident involving the resident which results in injury and has the potential for requiring physician intervention; a significant change in the resident's physical, mental, or psychosocial status (i.e., a deterioration in health, mental, or psychosocial status (i.e., a deterioration in health, mental, or psychosocial status in either life threatening conditions or clinical complications); a need to alter treatment significantly (i.e., a need to discontinue an existing form of treatment due to adverse consequences, or to commence a new form of treatment); or a decision to transfer or discharge the resident from the facility as specified in §483.12(a). The facility must also promptly notify the resident and, if known, the resident's legal representative or interested family member when there is a change in room or roommate assignment as specified in §483.15(e)(2), or a change in resident rights under Federal or State law or regulations as specified in paragraph (b)(1) of this section. The facility must record and periodically update the address and phone number of the resident's legal representative or interested family member. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on staff interviews and review of the medical record, the facility failed to notify the	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI	E COMPLETION	
ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE	SS=D	A facility must immed consult with the reside known, notify the reside consult with the reside known, notify the resident involving the injury and has the pot intervention; a signification physical, mental, or publications is in either life through complications significantly (i.e., a new existing form of treatment); or a decist the resident from the §483.12(a). The facility must also and, if known, the resor interested family must change in room or root specified in §483.15(resident rights under regulations as specified this section. The facility must record the address and phore legal representative of the section of the sec	istely inform the resident; ent's physician; and if dent's legal representative y member when there is an resident which results in tential for requiring physician cant change in the resident's sychosocial status (i.e., a y, mental, or psychosocial eatening conditions or y; a need to alter treatment ent due to adverse commence a new form of ion to transfer or discharge facility as specified in promptly notify the resident ident's legal representative ember when there is a pommate assignment as e)(2); or a change in Federal or State law or end in paragraph (b)(1) of and and periodically update the number of the resident's or interested family member. The is not met as evidenced it is no		Resident #1 that was affected was transferred to the emergency department for further evaluation. The resident's	ent	

Electronically Signed

03/20/2015

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345544	B. WING		C 02/25/2015
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 02/20/2010
				3625 WILLARD FARROW DRIVE	
ASBURY (CARE CENTER			CHARLOTTE, NC 28215	
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	
PREFIX TAG	,	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	
F 157	Continued From pag	ne 1	F 157	7	
	the left lower leg of a touch. (Resident #1	a resident became cold to)		responsible party was notified of the resident's change of condition. Completed on 2/1/15 by the RN	
	The findings included			Supervisor. 02/01/15	
		mitted to the facility 09/24/14.			
	Diagnoses included			All residents at Asbury Care Center	
	hypoalbumenia, cord			were assessed for significant change	
		ease, congestive heart failure		Each Supervisor assessed residents potential changes of condition. No ot	
	levels and hypertens	erolemia, low vitamin D		significant changes were noted on	ilei
	levels and hypertens	SIOTI.		assessment. Completed on 2/25/15 l	nv.
	A physician's admiss	sion progress note dated		the RN Supervisor.	,
		Resident #1 was admitted with		02/25/15	
		pendent edema in her feet			
	and ankles.	•		All nurses will utilize their autonom notifying a physician for any residents	
	On admission (09/25	5/14) Resident #1 was		change of condition. Nurses will log a	any
		pected deep tissue injury		resident changes in the physician	
	1 -	el which measured 1 cm by 1		communication book and alert the RN	
		act with dark purplish		Supervisor of these changes. The RN	
		A physician's order dated		Supervisor will then assess the reside	ent's
		ed to apply skin prep and		change and determine if the proper	d
		ing) with dressing changes nesday, and Friday. Resident		notification to the physician has occur If the residents change of condition is	
		al support via a frozen		significant and warrants notification of	
		nt twice daily, ice cream with		physician, resident and/or responsible	
		oil added once daily, and 4		party will be notified. Staff will be	
		orie nutritional supplement		educated on this process on or before	e
	_	n medication administration.		03/19/15.	
		d progress notes revealed the		03/19/15	
		as healed on 12/15/14.			
				4. The RN Supervisor will note in the	
		ss note dated 10/23/14		Report(Supervisor Communication To	-
		#1 with 2+ edema in her		any notification to physicians of signif	
		nities. The physician wrote		changes in a residents condition. Thi	s will
	,	retic) 30 milligrams (mg)		be monitored weekly by Director of	
		reg to 12.5 mg daily, start 0 milliequivalents daily,		Nursing/Designee and discussed with	
	potassium cmonde 1	o mineguivalents dally,	1	Medical Director for evaluation wheth	U I

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '			(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED	
		345544	B. WING				C
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	343044	B. WING _	ST	FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	02/	25/2015
TO THE OT THE	to vibert of tool i eleft				325 WILLARD FARROW DRIVE		
ASBURY (ASBURY CARE CENTER				HARLOTTE, NC 28215		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 157	Continued From page	: 2	F	157			
	metabolic panel (BMF	on Monday 10/27/14 (basic P) and b-type natriurectic onitor for signs/symptoms of			proper action was taken. This informat will be discussed at monthly Quality Assurance meetings X 6 months. 03/23/15	tion	
	results from 10/27/14	ician reviewed the lab for Resident #1 and noted med mild CHF due to an v orders were written.			The RN Supervisor staff will be educated on 03/20/15 the process of reporting significant changes on Supervisor Communication Tool. 03/20/15	ed	
	medium strength (20- compression hose to	an's order was written for 30 mm) knee high be applied daily to Resident tremities in the am and					
	with a scab to her left						
	scab to her LLE. A ph 12/05/14 was written	to apply a bioclusive needed and to monitor the					
	Resident #1 had an o was previously a dry section 2.5 cm by 1.5 cm with wound bed, erthythen moderate dark serosa infection, swelling and physician's order date.	d complaints of pain noted. A ed 01/21/15 noted to cleanse d cleaner, apply xeroform, a					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 1	PLE CONSTRUCTION		COMPLETED		
		345544	B. WING			C 02/25/2015	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ASBURY CARE CENTER (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROFILE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL)			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3625 WILLARD FARROW DRIVE CHARLOTTE, NC 28215		02/23/2013	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 157	A physician's progridocumented Resid LLE, swollen and recellulitis. On 01/22/Xray of the left foot order for Bactrim D days was initiated. 01/22/15 was negal osteomyelitis and rethe distal toes of the A nurse's note date Resident #1's LLE touched. A nurse's note date Resident #1's LLE touched. A nurse's note date Resident #1's LLE A wound progress documented that Revith more redness, with a call placed to The physician was obtain a complete the differential. The lab revealed Resident blood cell count (11 A physician's order start Rocephin (ant (intramuscular) dail infection, encourag shift for 72 hours, con 01/29/15, and countered Resident for a staphylococcal A physician's order	ess note dated 01/22/15 ent #1 had a skin tear to the ed left foot/ankle, with possible 15 a physician order for an /ankle was completed and an S (antibiotic) twice daily for 8 The radiology report dated tive for a fracture, negative for noted minimal osteoarthritis at e left foot. ed 01/23/15 documented was very tender when ed 01/26/15 documented appeared very red at the time. note dated 01/26/15 esident #1's LLE was noted assessed by the supervisor of the physician and the family. notified and gave an order to blood count (CBC) with oresults dated 01/27/15 #1 had an elevated white 1.6), indicative of an infection. dated 01/27/15 indicated to ibiotic) 1 gm IM by for 7 days due to wound e/measure food/fluids each obtain a CBC with differential fulture the open wound to the alture report dated 01/28/15 #1's LLE wound was positive	F 15				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345544	B. WING			1	25/2015
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ASBURY CARE CENTER			3	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3625 WILLARD FARROW DRIVE CHARLOTTE, NC 28215	1 021	23/2013	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 157	due to a wound infect Monday 02/02/15. A nurse's progress not AM noted Resident # color, cold to touch ar respond to stimuli to twritten in the physicial and a supervisor was A nurse's progress not PM, documented this requested by a nurse Resident #1 which was infection. The register Resident's left foot was to touch with no responsible to the left foot. The family on 02/01/15 at 6:15 Ft transferred to the emetally and physician. An interview on 02/25 #1 (wound nurse) reviber on 12/03/14 that is area to the LLE. Nurse on 12/05/14, treated if and continued to treat which time nursing state treatment/monitoring. 01/21/15 nursing staff Resident #1's LLE. Nursessed Resident # scabbed area was not she saw it on 01/07/1	every 12 hours for 7 days ion and obtain a BMP on obte dated 02/01/15 at 8:10 1 with toes to left foot pale in and that Resident #1 did not the left foot/toes. A note was in's communication book informed. Onte dated 02/01/15 at 5:45 registered nurse was to assess the LLE for as being treated for a wound red nurse noted that the as dark purple in color, cold onse to physical stimuli to lay was notified. PM Resident #1 was ergency department (ED) for eg/foot per the family's n's order. 6/15 at 9:00 AM with nurse realed nursing staff informed Resident #1 had a scabbed e #1 stated she assessed it twith a bioclusive dressing t/monitor until 01/07/15 at aff provided Nurse #1 stated on f asked her to assess	F	157			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING _	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345544	B. WING		C 02/25/2015	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ASBURY CARE CENTER (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			3	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 625 WILLARD FARROW DRIVE CHARLOTTE, NC 28215	1 02/20/2010	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 157	notified the physicia worse than when she not the wound, was off 01/2 Saturday/Sunday, a again on Monday, 0 worse and she notified further stated that a 01/26/15, the Residuch, but she was #1 stated she last the wound on 01/30/15 swollen, and the su wound was darker that stated that she wound was darker that stated that she wound uses, but because swollen, a pedal purious of the wound was the assigned in PM to 7 AM shift or nurse aide asked he that Resident #1's Lestated she noted Resident	or) to look at the wound and an because the wound was he last saw it on 01/07/15. Atted she continued to treat the 24/15 and 01/25/15, and when she saw Resident #1 01/26/15, the wound was fied the physician. Nurse #1 at some point the week of lent's left leg was cold to not sure on what date. Nurse reated Resident #1's LLE and noted the leg was rrounding skin around the than the week before. She ald typically try to obtain pedal at the Resident's LLE was so lise was hard to get. 13 AM a telephone interview in nurse #2 and revealed she urse for Resident #1 on the 11 on 01/31/15. Nurse #2 stated a per if anyone had informed her LLE looked "dead". Nurse #2 pesident #1's LLE to be purple dd". The Resident's LLE did not hulli. Nurse #2 stated she last LLE on Tuesday 01/27/15, but "cold as ice", when she saw it at a per informed her supervisor oncoming nurse (nurse #4) to	F 157			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345544	B. WING _			C 02/25/2015
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ASBURY CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3625 WILLARD FARROW DRIVE CHARLOTTE, NC 28215	<u>'</u>	02/20/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 157	AM for the first and left foot was cold ar reviewed Resident: where the physiciar because the Reside getting better. Nurs physician or report since the Resident's treated and thought aware. Nurse #5 sta pulse for the Reside On 02/25/15 at 10:5 was conducted with stated she worked. Nurse #6 stated she wound for the first to finurse #4 and not and dark purple. Nu could not be obtain contacted the family the family wanted trequested that Resident when she saw Resiguidance from the finthe condition of the further evaluation. On 02/25/15 at 10:5 was interviewed an Resident #1's LLE of at the request of nu noted Resident #11 warm, but not hot. No obtain pedal pulse for the province of the pulse for the following pedal pulse for the physical pulse for th	#1's LLE wound around 06:00 only time and the Resident's and purple. Nurse #5 stated she #1's medical record and saw a had changed antibiotics ent's LLE wound was not the #5 stated she did not call the this to the oncoming shift as LLE wound was being the physician was already ated she did not obtain a pedal	F 1	57		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		I ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345544	B. WING _			C 02/25/2015
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ASBURY CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3625 WILLARD FARROW DRIVE CHARLOTTE, NC 28215		1212312013
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 157	An interview on 02/28 #4 revealed she was Resident #1 and did often. Nurse #4 state nurse for Resident # on 01/31/15 for the fi stated she administe Resident #1 during th was cold to touch an stated she informed in nurse that the Reside further stated nurse # LLE and reported to stated she did not try did not document a re condition of the Reside notify the physician th cold to touch, but rea have. Nurse #4 state from 7 AM- 11 PM ar she was told that Res responding to any sti medication pass and 02/01/15 she comple Resident #1 to the LL she observed Reside #4 stated she noted is surrounding the wous stated she advised h called the family and was transferred to the PM.	1/26/15 and on 01/27/15 an	F 1	57		
	at 12:44 PM with the	physician. He stated he I the nurse to contact him on				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345544	B. WING _		,	C)2/25/2015	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ASBURY CARE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 3625 WILLARD FARROW DRIVE CHARLOTTE, NC 28215		2/23/2010	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 157	to touch. The physicial have come to see the possible, or sent her of time for further evalual stated it would not hat the prognosis for Resher advanced age an LLE that was getting of An interview with the occurred on 02/25/15 stated all the nurses a contact the physician change in condition for further stated that a rowas available on each the assessment of a rophysician should be of stated that a nurse shophysician had been medium.	ent #1's LLE was noted cold an stated he either would a Resident, that day if out to the hospital at that ation. The physician further we made any difference in sident #1, however, due to d the poor circulation in her worse. director of nursing (DON) at 12:54 PM. The DON	F 1	57			